HB1061/343023/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1061

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2 and 3, strike "and Solar Energy Production"; in line 6, after "Department" insert "of Planning"; in line 7, strike "or solar energy production"; and in line 9, after "circumstances;" insert "requiring the Department of Housing and Community Development to set certain goals by a certain date;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 20, strike "or"; in line 21, after "2." insert "SELLING THE PROPERTY TO A BUYER THAT CONTRACTS TO USE OR REDEVELOP THE PROPERTY AS AFFORDABLE HOUSING; OR

<u>3.</u>";

in line 24, strike "1."; in line 26, strike "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 2 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH,"; and strike in their entirety lines 28 through 35, inclusive.

On page 5, in line 27, strike "1."; and in line 28, strike "2." and substitute "(II)".

On pages 5 and 6, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 29 on page 5 down through "PRODUCTION" in line 1 on page 6.

On page 6, strike beginning with "**THE**" in line 15 down through "**(7)**" in line 20; and in line 25, strike "**(8)**" and substitute "<u>**(7)**</u>".

HB1061/343023/01 Appropriations Committee Amendments to HB 1061 Page 2 of 2

On page 7, in lines 5 and 6, strike "OR SOLAR ENERGY PRODUCTION"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "OR SOLAR ENERGY PRODUCTION"; in line 19, strike "SUBSECTIONS (D) AND (E)" and substitute "SUBSECTION (D)"; strike beginning with "AS" in line 23 down through the second "HOUSING," in line 25; and in lines 26 and 30, strike "A." and "B.", respectively, and substitute "1." and "2.", respectively.

On pages 7 and 8, strike beginning with "; OR" in line 32 on page 7 down through "PRODUCTION" in line 4 on page 8.

On page 8, in line 21, strike "(1)(I)1A" and substitute "(1)(I)1"; and strike beginning with "IF" in line 25 down through "(E)" in line 32.

On page 9, in line 10, strike "**(F)**" and substitute "**(E)**"; in line 17, after "**SECTION**;" insert "**AND**"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 19 down through "**SECTION**" in line 21; and strike in their entirety lines 22 through 27, inclusive, and substitute:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 31, 2030, the Department of Housing and Community Development shall set goals for the construction of housing units on land that was owned by the State on the effective date of this Act.".